AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE INSTITUTION OF EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana has determined that the following described real estate, being private property, is needed, useful and advantageous to the City of Urbana for a public use, to wit: addition to the Sanitary Landfill site of the City of Urbana, and

WHEREAS, the compensation for the hereinafter described real estate which is sought cannot be agreed upon by the City of Urbana and the owners of the premises, and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana is empowered by the Constitution of the State of Illinois (1970) and statutes to institute eminent domain proceedings to fix the just compensation for such premises.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS that:

1. The City Attorney is hereby authorized to institute on behalf of the City of Urbana whatever legal steps he may deem necessary to fix the just compensation for the following described real estate:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 5 of the Jacob M. Smith Estate Subdivision in the Southeast One-quarter (1/4) of Section 9, T. 19 N. R. 9E. of the Third P.M., then Westerly along the North line of Lots 5 & 6 to the Northwest corner of Lot 6, Thence Southerly along the West line of Lot 6, a distance of 627 feet, Thence Northeasterly in a straight line to the point of Beginning said tract containing approximately ten (10) acres.

PASSED by the City Council this 2 day of And 1973.

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 3 day of And 1973.

Charles M. Zipprodt, Mayor